
Snohomish County
Planning and Development Services

Dave Somers Mike McCrary, Planning Director
County Executive 3000 Rockefeller Avenue  M/S #604

Everett, WA  98201-4046
(425) 388-3311 FAX (425) 388-3832

DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Local File Number:  22 102230 CUP                                Project File Name: Residential Treatment Facility North

Applicant: Tulalip Tribes

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: The proposal would construct a secure civil behavioral health services 
facility (Level II Health and Social Services Facility under SCC 30.91H.095) to be located within two 
buildings, each with 16 beds and constructed in two phases on a 4.81 acre parcel; the southern building is 
proposed for construction in Phase 1 along with all associated infrastructure. Each 16-bed facility will be 
a single-story approximately 15,000 square foot building. The facility will have an average length of stay 
for patients of 90-180 days. The proposal includes associated parking facilities, off-site septic system and 
reserve area to be located on the parcel immediately to the west of the project site, stormwater detention 
and dispersion system, associated perimeter and site landscaping, secured outdoor recreation spaces, and 
adjacent right-of-way improvements. The proposal will be served by the City of Stanwood’s municipal 
water system through a water line extension to the site. The extension will be constructed entirely within 
existing right-of-way. Grading quantities for phase one include 8,500 cubic yards of cut and 10,000 cubic 
yards of fill. 

Location of Proposal: 29901 and 29919 80th Ave NW Stanwood. A boundary line adjustment (22-104576 BLA) 
has been approved for these parcels. The CUP proposal will be located on the eastern parcel once the BLA is 
recorded. 

Tax Account Number: 320418-001-001-00 and 320418-001-014-00

Lead Agency: Snohomish County Planning and Development Services

THRESHOLD DETERMINATION:
The lead agency for this proposal has determined the proposal does not have a probable, significant adverse impact 
on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is NOT required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This 
decision was made after review by Snohomish County of a completed environmental checklist and other 
information on file with this agency and such information is adopted herein by reference. This information is 
available for public review upon request.

The lead agency has determined that the requirements for environmental analysis, protection, and mitigation are 
adequately addressed in the development regulations and comprehensive plan adopted under chapter 36.70A RCW, 
and in other applicable local, state, or federal laws or rules, as provided by RCW 43.21C.240 and WAC 197-11-
158. No additional mitigation measures under SEPA are required.

COMPLIANCE WITH DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (RCW 43.21C.240):  In making the foregoing 
SEPA threshold determination the lead agency has determined in the course of review of the proposal that the 
requirements for environmental analysis, protection and mitigation in Snohomish County’s development 
regulations and comprehensive plan adopted under chapter 36.70A RCW, and in other local, state, or federal laws 



and rules provides adequate analysis and mitigation for specific environmental impacts as provided by RCW 
43.21C.240 and WAC 197-11-158.  Our agency will not require any additional mitigation measures under SEPA 
relating to said impacts. Approval of the proposal shall be subject to and conditioned upon, among other things, 
compliance with the requirements of mitigation measures set forth in the following development regulations: 

1. Stormwater (SCC 30.61.122): The Director of PDS determines that compliance with the requirements of 
chapters 30.43C, 30.43D, 30.44, 30.62A, 30.62B, 30.62C, 30.63A, 30.63B,  30.65 and 30.67 SCC is 
adequate analysis and mitigation of any probable adverse environmental impacts of the proposal upon on-
site and off-site changes to stormwater volume, release rate, erosion, sedimentation, stream channel 
stability and water quality. 

2. Critical Areas (SCC 30.62A.030): The Director of PDS determines that compliance with the requirements 
of chapter 30.62A SCC is adequate analysis and mitigation of any probable adverse environmental impacts 
of the proposal on wetlands, fish and wildlife habitat conservation areas, and their buffers. 

3. Traffic/Road Impact Mitigation (SCC 30.66B.010(2)): The Director of PDS determines that compliance 
with the requirements of chapter 30.66B SCC, including payment of any road impact mitigation fees, is 
adequate analysis and mitigation of any probable adverse environmental impacts of the proposal on the 
road system (including traffic). 

4. On-Site Sewage: The Director of PDS determines that compliance with the requirements of Title 5 
(Wastewater) of the Snohomish Health District Code or Washington State Department of Health 
regulations found at Chapter 246-272B WAC is adequate analysis and mitigation of any probable adverse 
environmental impacts of the proposal associated with on-site sewage disposal.

This Determination of Nonsignificance is issued under WAC 197-11-340 (2) and is subject to a 14-day comment 
period. Written comments may be submitted to the lead agency at the address below or emailed directly to the 
project manager. Comments must be received by October 3, 2022.

APPEALS:
This DNS may be appealed pursuant to the requirements of Section 30.61.300 SCC and Chapter 2.02 SCC. The 
fourteen (14) day appeal period commences on the date of publication of notice. Any appeal must be addressed to 
the County Hearing Examiner, accompanied by a filing fee of $1,500.00, and be filed in writing at the Customer 
Support Center on the 2nd Floor, County Administration Building East, Everett, WA.

Appeals may also be accepted electronically by the Planning and Development Services Department and paid for 
by credit card over the phone as follows:
1. Scan the original manually signed (handwritten) copy of the appeal document;
2. Send your appeal as an email attachment to epermittech@snoco.org. Please include your phone number where 

you can be reliably reached.
3. Staff will call you to collect your credit card information and process your payment.
4. Mail the original to Snohomish County PDS, 3000 Rockefeller M/S 604, Everett, WA 98201. 

The appeal must be received by October 3, 2022. The appeal must contain the items set forth in 30.71.050(5) SCC 
as follows:

(a) Facts demonstrating that the person is aggrieved by the decision;

(b) A concise statement identifying each alleged inadequacy in the threshold determination;

(c) The specific relief requested; and

(d) Any other information reasonably necessary to make a decision on appeal.

Please note that failure to file a timely and complete appeal including all the above items shall constitute waiver of 
all rights to an administrative appeal under county code. In addition to the above requirements, SCC 30.61.305(1) 



also requires that any person filing an appeal of a threshold determination made pursuant to this chapter shall file 
with the hearing examiner, within seven days of filing the appeal, a sworn affidavit or declaration demonstrating 
facts and evidence, that, if proven, would demonstrate that the issuance of the threshold determination was clearly 
erroneous. 

Contact Person: Rebecca Samy, rebecca.samy@snoco.org

Responsible Official: Mike McCrary, Planning Director
Planning and Development Services

Address: County Administration Building East, 2nd Floor
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 604
Everett, Washington  98201 

Signature: Date:  September 14, 2022
Rebecca Samy Principal Planner, for Responsible Official

Date Issued:  September 18, 2022 – kjarnett/NRC

DISCLAIMER:
The determination that an environmental impact statement does not have to be filed does not mean there will be no 
adverse environmental impacts. Snohomish County codes governing noise control, land use performance standards, 
construction and improvement of county roads, off site road improvement obligations, drainage control, fire 
protection and building practices will provide substantial mitigation of the aforementioned impacts.

The issuance of this Determination of Nonsignificance should not be interpreted as acceptance or approval of this 
proposal as presented. Snohomish County reserves the right to deny or approve said proposal subject to conditions 
if it is determined to be in the best interest of the county and/or necessary for the general health, safety and welfare 
of the public to do so.

DISTRIBUTION LIST:

Snohomish County North County Regional Fire Authority (Seve Goforth)
Snohomish Health District (Lucas Larson/Antonia Weiss)
Snohomish County Public Works (Doug McCormick)
Snohomish County Sheriff’s Office 

Washington State Department of Ecology
Department of Transportation
Department of Fish and Wildlife

Utilities Public Utility District #1 of Snohomish County
City of Stanwood – Public Works (Kevin Hushagen)

Other Agencies Stanwood-Camano School District
City of Arlington (Amy Rusko)
City of Stanwood – Planning (Tansy Schroeder)
Snoqualmie Tribes (Anne House)
Snoqualmie Tribes (Kelsey Payne)
Tulalip Tribes (Gene Enick, Richard Young, Todd Gray)



Adjacent Property Notice of the issuance of this Determination of Nonsignificance
Owners Determination of Nonsignificance has been mailed to property owners of record 

within 1,000 feet of the external boundaries of this project.

Parties of Record
Allen Saunders Allie Perry Amy Bergemier
Allen.saunders@comcast.net sheparda@hotmail.com abergemeier@yahoo.com 

Anne Jones Brent Koos Bruce Collins
anniewaynorth@yahoo.com                    brentkoos@gmail.com bruceposu@frontier.com 

Bruce & Peggy Kitting Candace Trautrman Carol Korpi
peggypooh321@yahoo.com                    philandcandy@wavecable.com                korpcj1@gmail.com

Catherine Carpenter Chris Davis                                        Chris Larson
uryurhere@earthlink.net cdavisbusiness@yahoo.com  Captlarski1@gmail.com

Christi Bell Christina Gravin Claudia Davidson
Christimbell@yahoo.com Cgarvin86@gmail.com              claudia@mainstreetyarn.com

CM Nate Nehring Darren & Alyona Franz David Fugate
Nate.Nehring@snoco.org            izbushka.llc@gmail.com              mountbakermeadows@gmail.com

Deana Ottum Dee Shishido Dinah Aldrich 
kezo@comcast.net tangles39@hotmail.com dinahaldrich@gmail.com

Donna Knight Elizabeth Reed Frederic Berg
errymor@gmail.com elizabeth@interfacetechnw.com fredericpberg@msn.com

Gay-Lynn Beighton Garry Olson G.L. DeBortole
gay-lynnb@namisnohomishcounty.org stanwoodstumpy@hotmail.com Geno6860@gmail.com

Gretchen Saari Gwen Phillips Hank Tingler
gsaari@msn.com mcinlineq@gmail.com brownshooo@earthlink.net

Harvey Stackhouse Jan Iverson Jim Bloss
hstackhouse1948@gmail.com janiverson4950@gmail.com jbloss132@gmail.com

Joan Andrews Joseph Chartier Joseph Wilson
andfre65@yahoo.com jac98270@comcast.net joeyw206@gmail.com

Janet Graafstra Jayson Russell Jeremiah Bauman 
graafstrajan@gmail.com jaysonrussell@outlook.com jeremiah.r.bauman@gmail.com

Jessica Gilman Jim Dolan Joan Rave
jessicamarie0125@aol.com jbdolan@jbdolan.com fedheads@hotmail.com

Julie Melville Kara Dineen Katie Farrey
juliemelville@gmail.com kara@ttns.org kffarrey@gmail.com
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Katie Mahoney Katie Weeks Kaitlinn Donham
katie.a.mahoney@gmail.com klweeks@gmail.com kkaters20@aol.com

Karen Dickson Karen Schilde Kathleen McKee
kranmom@hotmail.com schildek@comcast.net  mckee.kdm@gmail.com

Kathy Richardson Kelsi Opland Kevin & Jenell Jones
kathymrichardson@yahoo.com KelsiOpland@hotmail.com jordannursery@yahoo.com

Kiley Casey Kimberly Acuff Konni
caseykiley@me.com kimberly.acuff@gmail.com katokon@aol.com

Kris Cimino Laura Oltman Lauren Simonds 
kriscimino@comcast.net horsenerd801@gmail.com LSimonds@namiwa.org

Leanna Partridge Liliana Uribe Linda Godwin
leannapartridge@gmail.com lilianadelourdes@yahoo.com lgodwin5601@gmail.com

Lynn White Lynne Donovan Marcy Imus
ldaviswhite@yahoo.com lynne51donovan@yahoo.com deterow@aol.com

Mary Gage MaryAnn Kridler Meagen Watne
meliz50@hotmail.com mi.cha.el9.mk@gmail.com meagen.watne@gmail.com

Meg McClure Melissa Walstad Micheal Carmichael 
megmcclure234@gmail.com braaten794@icloud.com stokewood33@yahoo.com

Michael James Michael Weeks Mike Buckland
mfj62@yahoo.com miweeks@gmail.com bucklandmike@hotmail.com

Murphy Russell North Stanwood Concerned Citizens              Pam Reeves
jnmr0617@gmail.com northstanwoodconcernedcitizens@gmail.com preevesrq@gmail.com

Pamela Thompson Paul Miller Paula Segale
dogday@myfrontiermail.com  millerpaulcutler@gmail.com PaulaSegale@msn.com

Pat Wilder Patricia Tingler Patrick & Heidi Wade
fanta002@aol.com animalfancy@gmail.com pjwade_454@yahoo.com

Peggy Miller Rachelle Cummings Ralph & Amy Esary 
pfmiller.49@gmail.com rachellecummings92@gmail.com esary5@frontier.com 

Richard Moparman Richard Vaughan Rick Flores
richardmoparman@aol.com windenrayn@yahoo.com rick.d.flores@gmail.com

Rob Gildan Robert and Gloria Drury                    Robert James
robgilden@yahoo.com drurylane1@yahoo.com                     lovemychevytruck@gmail.com

Robin Carmichael Robyn Gibson Ron Howell
robinwood333@yahoo.com gibsonrobyn9@gmail.com rhowell@wavecable.com
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Roy Everett Sam Keller Sarah Gibson
royamy@wavecable.com sam_c_Keller@hotmail.com s.j.gibs1@gmail.com

Saranne Moreschi Sean Gillespie Sonya Johnson
saranne.moreschi@gmail.com omalley1537@yahoo.com sjohnson409@gmail.com

Stacy Moore Stan Burwell                                        Stephen Hendrickson
stacyamoore@ymail.com stanburwell78@gmail.com          steve@hendricksonhomestead.com

Steve Snowden Stuart Heady Sue Keller
steve.snowden@frontier.com stuart.heady@gmail.com sjkeller61@gmail.com

Susann E Hendrickson Teresa Buckland Tim Schmitt
suehen@wavecable.com bucklandmike@hotmail.com lethalwit@hotmail.com

Tina Sharp Toni Reading Tracy Sellers
myemail2tina@yahoo.com toni.reading@gmail.com tracy271wa@yahoo.com  

Trisha Pearce Vicki Russell   Shirley O
tpearcern@yahoo.com vmrranch@msn.com   sheharr@aol.com 

Izzie Lund Jacqueline Allision   Sheila Harrington
ilund@scnews.com              jacqueline.allison@soundpublishing.com   sheharr@aol.com 

Applicant Tulalip Tribes 
Keith Banes – Wenaha Group
KeithB@wenahagroup.com 

Owner Tulalip Tribes
KeithB@wenahagroup.com 

Contact Person(s) Christine Phillips - BCRA
cphillips@bcradesign.com 

ATTACHMENTS

1. Environmental Checklist
2. Vicinity Map
3. Ownership & Zoning Map
4. Site Plan/Plat Map (reduced to 8 1/2 x 11 or 14)
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